U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Commerce

FEES

§1.445 International application filing,
processing and search fees.

(a) The following fees and charges for
international applications are estab-
lished by the Commissioner under the
authority of 35 U.S.C. 376:

(1) A transmittal fee (see 35 U.S.C.
361(d) and PCT Rule 14)—$240.00

(2) A search fee (see 35 U.S.C. 361(d)
and PCT Rule 16):

(i) Where a corresponding prior
United States National application
filed under 35 U.S.C. 111(a) with the fil-
ing fee under §1.16(a) has been filed—
450.00

(ii) For all situations not provided
for in paragraph (a)(2)(i) of this sec-
tion—700.00

(3) A supplemental search fee when
required, per additional invention—
210.00

(4) A confirmation fee (PCT Rule 96)
equal to fifty percent of the sum of des-
ignation fees for the national and re-
gional designations being confirmed
(§1.432(d)).

(6) A fee equivalent to the trans-
mittal fee in paragraph (a)(1) of this
section for transmittal of an inter-
national application to the Inter-
national Bureau for processing in its
capacity as a Receiving Office (PCT
Rule 19.4).

(b) The basic fee and designation fee
portions of the international fee shall
be prescribed in PCT Rule 15.

(35 U.S.C. 6; 15 U.S.C. 1113, 1123)

[43 FR 20466, May 11, 1978, as amended at 52
FR 20047, May 28, 1987; 54 FR 9432, Mar. 7,
1989; 60 FR 41023, Aug. 11, 1995; 61 FR 39588,
July 30, 1996; 63 FR 29619, June 1, 1998]

§1.446 Refund of international appli-
cation filing and processing fees.

(a) Money paid for international ap-
plication fees, where paid by actual
mistake or in excess, such as a pay-
ment not required by law or treaty and
its regulations, may be refunded. A
mere change of purpose after the pay-
ment of a fee will not entitle a party to
a refund of such fee. The Office will not
refund amounts of twenty-five dollars
or less unless a refund is specifically
requested and will not notify the payor
of such amounts. If the payor or party
requesting a refund does not provide

§1.451

the banking information necessary for
making refunds by electronic funds
transfer, the Office may use the bank-
ing information provided on the pay-
ment instrument to make any refund
by electronic funds transfer.

(b) Any request for refund under
paragraph (a) of this section must be
filed within two years from the date
the fee was paid. If the Office charges a
deposit account by an amount other
than an amount specifically indicated
in an authorization under §1.25(b), any
request for refund based upon such
charge must be filed within two years
from the date of the deposit account
statement indicating such charge and
include a copy of that deposit account
statement. The time periods set forth
in this paragraph are not extendable.

(c) Refund of the supplemental search
fees will be made if such refund is de-
termined to be warranted by the Com-
missioner or the Commissioner’s des-
ignee acting under PCT Rule 40.2(c).

(d) The international and search fees
will be refunded if no international fil-
ing date is accorded or if the applica-
tion is withdrawn before transmittal of
the record copy to the International
Bureau (PCT Rules 15.6 and 16.2). The
search fee will be refunded if the appli-
cation is withdrawn before transmittal
of the search copy to the International
Searching Authority. The transmittal
fee will not be refunded.

(e) The handling fee (§1.482(b)) will be
refunded (PCT Rule 57.6) only if:

(1) The Demand is withdrawn before
the Demand has been sent by the Inter-
national Preliminary Examining Au-
thority to the International Bureau, or

(2) The Demand is considered not to
have been submitted (PCT Rule 54.4(a)).
(35 U.S.C. 6; 15 U.S.C. 1113, 1123)

[43 FR 20466, May 11, 1978, as amended at 50
FR 9384, Mar. 7, 1985; 50 FR 31826, Aug. 6, 1985;

58 FR 4345, Jan. 14, 1993; 65 FR 54677, Sept. 8,
2000]

PRIORITY

§1.451 The priority claim and priority
document in an international appli-
cation.

(a) The claim for priority must, sub-
ject to paragraph (d) of this section, be
made on the Request (PCT Rule 4.10) in
a manner complying with sections 110

121



